ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION FOR NO.4095 JET RANGER KIT & NO.3213 BODY SET

@ Assemble the major portions referring to the ass®fbly instruction
No.4095 for the Concept—30. T -

(NO.H3213) @ Follow this instruction for assembling any sections, like the enclosure,
: which are different from those of the Concept—30.

the instruction for the Concept—30,
® Those who have already assembled the Concept—30 and want to replace the enclosure with that of
the Jet Ranger, dismantle the portions to the stage as shown below. = /
EU e Fix the tail input gear @
2 Jat this stage previously,
g

@ Those who assemble this Jet Ranger kit for the first time, assemble the kit to the stage as shown below according to

~ @ Those who like to change the body
into the Jet Ranger’s.....

Replace the
starfer cone.

This will
ot be used}

The first method

Attach the brace holders by sliding the fuel

M3x15 TP Screw....4
tank,

Use the first or second method to fix the < Install the brace

brace holders to the main frame, holders , @Brace Holder
2 PREPARATION OF BODY AND CANOPY Perforate an Make 2 hdle of Bmm diameter
'opening for the '

Drill six 2mm
Ziameter holes
on the points
indicated with

Cut off these places according

VZZZZZA Cut off the shaded portions, the aft holes on the body (A).

installation of the under—canopy) The under—canopy will be appiied with the decal in Fit the prepared under-canopy
step[3], but for those who are eager to make it more from the inside of the body (A)
realistic, work the body as shown below and fit it. and secure it with cellophane tape.

@ Body (A)




APPLYING DECALS

Assemble the bodies (A)
and (B) temporarily,

Join the parting line
closeli%—

@ Vertical Fin

Wy

M25 TP Screw....10
(eess

Align it with the
inside line,

Apply the black decal on the shaded
portions as shown below, Since the
surface is curved, apply them while
pulling the decal, After placing them Ga,\
in position, cut off the margins along
with the body contour line.

Cut off the

Cut this line,

Apply them in order | s Cut the decal over
from @ to @, '—‘-‘.' the parting line,
el
<BOTTOM VIEWS ES———

MOUNTING BODY (A) AND (B)

Cut off the opening along the cutout T
line, Fit the body by widening this =
part and join the bodies

(A) and (B). M3x8 Truss Screw...2

‘ A

M2x5 TP Screw...6

??/Cm 5

Fit the brace holders into these holes.




. MOUNTING BODY (C) @ Set the stabilizer holder

as shown in the
drawing,

Fit the holder from th
larger aperture side,

t
Drill a hole of @
<CROSS SECTION VIEW> 3 to 4mm diameter,

@ Stabilizer Fin (R)

Place the side
with ribs upward,

@ FIXING STABILIZER FIN

® Stabilizer Fin (R) @ Stabilizer Fin (L)

The upper surface of the stabilizer should
make a right angle with the mast,

Allen Wrench m,
(1.5mm)

7 ASSEMBLY OF
TAIL GEARBOX AND
MOUNTING

VERTICAL FIN

Apply the white decal first, Wrap it up
afterwards,

M3 Nylon Nut..2

8
@ Vertical Fin

M3x30 Cap Screw....2

Check to see if the tail drive
8 Tail Pitch Lever shaft is fitted through the

§ @ Lever Bushing (A) coupling,
2 ¢ x6 Washe

g M2x12 Cap Screw s




ASSEMBLY OF EXTENSION SHAFT
@ Starter Cone (B)

M3x8 Screw...2 4%\
®@.Starter Holder Set 'MMHW |f‘)1&\’

The =et is composed of five
parts indicated with@,

@ Sfopper Ring (S)

*Refer to the instruction
step [[7 on page 13.

® Extenstion Shaft

®Stopper Ring (L) @ Cone Cover

< ASSEMBLED VIEW>

< <IMPORTANT > >
Ascertain that the extension shaft is perfectly
connected with the starter cone before switching
on the starter, Also be sure to check that the
starter has come to standstill before pulling out
the extension shaft from the body.

pushing it forward,

© When the engine
A w starts to ignite, stop

v the starter.
After the starter come
to a stop completely,
disconnect the extension

Direction
of Rotatio

@it the extension shaft
into the starter cone.

e Ve shaft,
\’(", )

PARTS LIST J [ SPARE PARTS LIST

KEY NAME KEY NAME .\_O NAME KEY NO.

@ | Stabilizer Fin (R) 1 ® | Stabilizer Holder 1 H-3065W | Brace (white) @x2

® | Stabilizer Fin (L) 1 ® |Starter Cone (A) 1 H—3080 [Tail Wing Set BO@ 1

® |Vertical Fin 1 ® |Extension Shaft 1 H—3081 | Body (A) B

@ |Brace (White) 2 ® |Starter Holder Set |1 H—3082 |Body (B) mx1

@ |Body (A) 1 Stopper Ring (S) | 1 H—3083 [Body (C) $x)

® |Body (B) 1 Stopper Ring (L) | 4 H—3084 | Canopv Set @@

® |Body () 1 Starterq Cone (B) | H—3085 | Holder Set BX1 ®X4

& |Cangeg : Cone Cover 5 H—3086 Decal _ ®® 1
H—3215 | Extension Shaft Set WMX1 ®WX1

@ |Under Canopy 1 ® |Decal (A) 1 H—3216 | Starter Cone wx1

@ |Brace Holder 4 ® + (B) 1 H—3074 | Main Rotor Kit

®




